duct their business independently of each other from a financial,

economic and organizational point of view.

Unless otherwise indicated, all amounts have been rounded to the

nearest thousand (EUR'000), subject to possible rounding differ-

ences.

2. Effects of the first-time application of IFRS 16

With effect from 1 March 2019, the FACC-Group adopted IFRS 16

Leases and this has resulted in changes to the accounting and val-

uation principles. For the adoption of IFRS 16, the FACC-Group ap-

plied the modified retrospective method and practical expedient in

line with IFRS 16.C10 a), c), d) was also employed.

The right-of-use, which were first recorded as of 1 March 2019,

are reported in the consolidated statement of financial position

from 31 August 2019 as non-current assets under the position

property, plant and equipment.

The lease liabilities are reported under the position "Lease liabili-

ties (longterm)" and "Lease liabilities (shortterm)".

The adjustments in the balance sheet relating to the first-time ap-

plication of IFRS 16 are as follows:

31.08.2019

EUR'000 As reported

First application of

IFRS 16

Balances without

adoption of IFRS 16

Property, plant and equipment 176,969 35,802 141,167

Lease liabilities (longterm) 54,120 31,299 22,821

Lease liabilities (shortterm) 4,633 4,633 0

Balance sheet total 768,839 35,802 733,037

Selected Notes

16

Interim Report First half year 2019 FACC AG

The adjustment effects from the first-time application of IFRS 16 are shown in the profit and loss statement as follows:

31.08.2019

EUR'000 As reported

First application of

IFRS 16

Balances without

adoption of IFRS 16

COGS - Cost of goods sold –338,385 69 –338,453

Selling expenses –4,108 0 –4,108

Administration expenses –20,486 114 –20,600

Financing expenses –6,488 –425 –6,064

The right-of-use refer to asset types as shown below:

01.03.2019
EUR'000

31.08.2019
EUR'000

Properties and buildings 29,629 32,146

Technical facilities and vehicles 1,092 961

IT 3,063 2,694

Rights-of-use total 33,785 35,802

The right-of-use developed in the first half-financial year 2019 as follows:

Properties and

buildings

EUR'000

Technical

facilities and

vehicles
EUR'000

IT

EUR'000

Total

EUR'000

As of 1 March 2019 29,629 1,092 3,063 33,785

Additions 4,053 71 341 4,464

Disposals 0 –9 0 –9

Amortisation –1,536 –193 –710 –2,438

As of 31 August 2019 32,146 961 2,694 35,802

The following table shows the reconciliation of the obligation aris-

ing from operating leases as at 28 February 2019 to the lease lia-

bility recognized as at 1 March 2019. The weighted average incre-

mental borrowing rate applied for the valuation of lease l iabilities

as at 1 March 2019 was about 2 %.

Obligation from operating leases and rental agreements
in accordance with IAS 17 as at 28 February 2019 25,373

Recognition exemption for low value assets –33

Recognition exemption for short-term leases –1,766

Adjustment due to different treatment of cancellation, ex-